(*)In order to hedge the exchange rate risk arising from the conversion of net investments in subsidiaries operating in the Netherlands into Turkish

Lira, bonds issued in USD have been designated as a net investment hedging instrument

Convenience Translation into English of Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes Originally Issued in

Turkish)

COCA-COLA İÇECEK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ
Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements as at June 30, 2023

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated)

 41

25. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Foreign Currency Position (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible change in the USD,

EUR and other foreign currency denominated exchange rates against TL by 20%, with all other variables held constant.

 Foreign Currency Position Sensitivity Analysis

 30 June 2023 30 June 2022

 Income / (Loss) Income / (Loss) Income / (Loss) Income / (Loss)

Increase of the

foreign

currency

Decrease of the

foreign

currency

Increase of the

foreign

currency

Decrease of the

foreign currency

Changes in the USD against TL by 20%:

1- USD denominated net asset / (liability)  (3.729.614) 3.729.614 (2.693.401) 2.693.401

2- USD denominated hedging instruments (-) 3.591.324 (3.363.048) 2.550.834 (2.428.872)

3- Net effect in USD (1+2) (138.290) 366.566 (142.567) 264.529

Changes in the Euro against TL by 20%:

4- Euro denominated net asset / (liability)   (650.056) 650.056 (181.847) 181.847

5- Euro denominated hedging instruments (-) - - 1.216 -

6- Net effect in Euro (4+5) (650.056) 650.056 (180.631) 181.847

Average changes in the other foreign

currencies against TL by 20%:

7- Other foreign currency denominated net

asset / (liability)

(3.044) 3.044 (7.978) 7.978

8- Other foreign currency hedging instruments

(-)

- - - -

9- Net effect in other foreign currency (7+8) (3.044) 3.044 (7.978) 7.978

TOTAL (3+6+9) (791.390) 1.019.666 (331.176) 454.354

(d) Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other

party to incur a financial loss. Financial instruments that potentially subject the Group to significant concentration

of credit risk consist principally of cash and cash equivalents and trade receivables. Maximum credit risk on the

Group is limited to the amounts disclosed on the financial statements.

The Group maintains cash and cash equivalents with various financial institutions. It is the Group’s policy to limit

exposure to any one institution and revalue the credibility of the related financial institutions continuously.